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Secretary: Xiaoyu Liu

Third Day Meetings: ECC Room 3; Wednesday, September 15, 2004

1. Meeting called to order by Ajay Rajkumar at 8:25AM 

2. Technical Presentations
2.1. Technical Presentation: Extending 802.11 MAC Management operation for external networks information advertisement to the AP using L2.5 (21-04-0143-00-0000-Extending_802_MAC_MAnagement_operation.ppt) (Eric Njedjou, France Telecom)
2.1.1. Network extended L2.5 model was presented.
2.1.2. Q: Is AOAN centralized in the network? A: In the network. 
2.1.3. Q: Is AOAN going to AP? A: Yes, as a new frame to get info from MIH.
2.1.4. Q:   Why is MM below the LLC in slide 5? A: L2.5 is function sitting above. Before LLC connection is established, you need mechanisms to exchange info.
2.1.5. Q: Do you mean the encapsulation of LLC to MAC? A: Yes. Comment: We need to take efforts in .11 to make management frame secure. Response: Yes, but not the point right now. We have to carry secure info.

2.1.6. Q: Do you mean that MAC layer in AP consumes AOAN? Why does .11 need to know this? Why does MAC instead of L2.5 consume this message?  A: MAC does not consume, but support this message. MAC just passes it to AP. AP in fact is not consuming. Comment: In .11 some frames are transparent, some are not. If you use a frame that is transparent, the AP does not know that. 
2.1.7. Comment: Association is a special frame, not the management frame. The message is not secure. Response: You can authenticate AOAN. Not look at that deeply yet.  
2.1.8. Q: What do we achieve by sending AOAN to AP? Tell us a basic use scenario of AOAN. A: For AOAN AP needs to be able to send that info, just using the MIH report function. If a multi-access STA is coming, both AP and STA could make the decision. Comment: You’d better to give another L2.5 in the other side of AP.  Comment: If AP knows in advance, to this particular STA, that there are other access networks available, then it could make decision, more intelligent decision.

2.1.9. Comment: We need special form of AOAN for 802.11, another one for 802.3, and another for 802.16. However, for meaningful MIH transport, we need independent transport. AOAN is not good enough. Response: Agree. Comment: We require that payload be independently transported. We can not even reuse the transport bearers. This is a rather complicated issue.  Response: In multi-access environment, the generic thing might exist. It is not easy to be able to map generic things to specific scenario situations. 
2.1.10. Q: From the design point of view, is there trouble in signaling? For example, some signal says that some fading beginning or handover is beginning. A: Info service would be like the management entity. Q: Do you need different type of signaling for info base? A: No. That’s different situation. Without LLC, you could not send info base. Q: The word ‘signaling’, it includes info service in the signaling? Use LLC to encapsulate the trigger? A: Not necessarily. Still use the MAC, or other transport. 
2.1.11.  Comment: How about going to .11k, to see what action they have? They are working on .11 management frames. Response: Here I just show the way we could use management frames for MIH, not expecting .21 to do .11 management frames. 
2.1.12. Ajay: The next presentation is an abstract document for what can be abstracted in L2.5. Reconvene at 9:35 after 5 min break.
2.2. Technical Presentation: Possible MIH MAC abstractions and services (21-04-0148-00-0000-possible_MIH_MAC_abstractions.ppt) (Michael G. Williams, Nokia)
2.2.1. Functions which might be abstracted were presented.
2.2.2. Q: Are you suggesting common functions to be defined in generic link, or MIH for different MAC? A: It is unlikely that other SDOs modify their QoS, security models, etc. So I am suggesting making proposals with those functions. They may or may not be comprehensive. We would be smart enough to leave space for future or new MACs. 
2.2.3. Q: What is the relationship to the requirement document? A: In requirement document, we have three paragraphs in the document. Q: If proposals define some generic structure, or abstract functions, how should 802.11 and 802.16 MAC/PHY info be there? A: For all these different types, how it should be done is left to an appendix. For each SDO, within .21, there is MIH function there, e.g., QoS, scheduling type, suitable for A, B, C, etc. Ok, we take one, and they create a document, and show how the mapping of MIH would be done. 

2.2.4. Q: ‘context transfer’ means info on heterogeneous networks? A: If MIH is in data plane, it intimately involves resources in that session. Some methods are needed to identify that session and keep track. Prepare for the transfer to another MIH instances. Q: Is it in relation ship to .xx only? What is the intent? How much of that could be abstracted in MIH? A: Handover engine can be used to create context. The details are up to proposals. 

2.2.5. Comment: Context is application specific. It is case by case based. It is a difficult problem for proposals, e.g., TCP parameters, timer, all values. An example, it is difficult to keep the original timers. Response: Some contexts are interpreted in this presentation. Response: There used to be external entities to exchange TCP/IP context. It implies that even given MIH, we could not be the entity to change TCP/IP connection. It would not be necessary for MIH to be aware of TCP/IP context. Comment:  Too many contexts there. Response: This presentation is to show the functional blocks we may standardize. 
2.2.6. Comment: MIH layer above the links defines Network Detection and Network Selection, however 802.11 also define its own ND/NS, 802.16 too. Response: We inform other 802 about our work, and they can do what they want to do. We would advise. In a larger scope, their work might be useful for us. We are parallel. Applications would work through MIH, depending on what level of abstraction. They might not know .11, for example. 
2.2.7. Comment: .21 would provide a good condition to make ND.
2.2.8. Q: What does the link do? .11 communities have their own knowledge. Do I have to do twice the ND? A: I not intend to say we must have this function. We could include ND or policy at a level of abstraction. .11 defines something. Suspecting they would have the same process as we have. 
2.2.9. Q: Who makes the decision? Q: MIH should not take decision? Comment: We would bring the info to decision engine. MIH does not make decision. 
2.2.10.  Q: What does Network Detection mean? Response: In order to conduct ND, we need some handover policy. Examine all the links available, and do particular choice. We’d better enumerate what exactly in MIH functional block and what outside. Response: Once we figure out, no problem of procedural issue. 

2.2.11. Q: Do you suggest bringing up these issues in requirement document? A: Yes, but not suggesting that these are what we should do.
2.2.12. Q: Are we going to do mobility below L3? Or just collect info. If we handle ND/NS, we are doing mobility protocol. A: Some define mobility management protocol, some not. It depends on what the functions would be. Response: We have authorities to have sort of leverage. We could convert other SDO in industry. From the long term view, we could solve that problem, make industry standards and make it interoperable. We could define parts of what they want to do now. It is a long-term view, however, it is possible. 
2.2.13.  Q: Is new handover mechanism possible? A: In current PAR, we primarily want a standard to find enabler, identify component. In the future, we do not know how industry should base on. If such interest is there, it is possible. 
2.2.14. Q: Do we mandate changes of those MAC/PHY? For .11 and .16, we can do recommended practice. A: In 11f, they attempted to handle handover between .11. Something like this may be needed. 802.21 does not prevent a L2 handover. If L2 is handover performed, then our scope in future could plug into a mobility management entity as well. WE would not preclude such possibility. Comment: We do not have to mandate modification of MAC/PHY. We identify what the MAC/PHY are, what changes we need. Once identified, we would go ahead, and get them involved. Comment that liaison could do that. 
2.3. Discussion on Technical Requirement Section 6
2.3.1. Alan presented the modified 6.1 figure which was the conclusion of the Ad Hoc group. Refer to 21-04-0145-03-0000-new_figure_section_6. 

2.3.2. The Figure shows the little modifications from previous one. A few clarifications have been made. 

2.3.3. Comment that blue lines means using .xx interface data flow.  Ajay made the modification. 
2.3.4. Comment that blue line in network side could go though LLC, or bypass LLC.
2.3.5. Comment that: Network side in the figure may not just be AP. It might be other network element. 
2.3.6. Comment that the figure goes upper layer. AP may not have upper layer. Response: It is not necessarily an AP. LLC is used to carry trigger/event. It is not the intention to show user path.  It is just useful to see the user path here.

2.3.7. Q: At the station side, MIH block is independent of the MAC. There might be a single instance of MIH, but multiple MAC. How to match in the network side? Really symmetric in the terminal and network side?

2.3.8. Q: MIH signaling is media independent? A: That is the goal of .21. Comment: Hope it is independent. Comment: Blue line tell you what the triggers are talking. Comment: The components of MIH functions are really media dependent.

2.3.9. Q: Here is an analogy. .16 BS queries the MAC to .11 AP? A: For .11/.16/.1/.3, scenario, we may propose some texts of signaling in .11 radio, before authentication or after, about how the engine decides. A service is created in .16 BS so that it knows about the AP in neighborhood. The packet from .21 encapsulated to the handover engine, ask do you want a .11 AP with beacon, etc. That is, one interface signals to another; it is possible.
2.3.10. Q: MIH has the knowledge what are the interfaces I am having? A: Yes. 
2.3.11. Q: MIH signaling is basically a L2 based signaling? Or it is not important? A: Dive more deeply into to solutions. Ajay: The diagram makes functional blocks, rather than protocol. 
2.3.12. Comment that we do not waste time on 6.1.  Ajay: Ok. Let’s start section 6.2. 
2.3.13.  Alan presented the figure for 6.2. Refer to the same document.
2.3.14.  Comment to change the 802 color in the left box to something else. Alan: ok. Ajay changed the color. Legendary is the same as section 6.1.
2.3.15. Q: why LLC is out? A: it is a functional block diagram.
2.4. Break for Lunch
2.5. Meeting called to order by Ajay at 1:45PM
2.5.1. Reminder of social event ticket
2.5.2. Comment that 17:30 on board. We would adjourn at 5:30PM.  
2.5.3. Reminder of signing the attendance sheet
2.6. Discussion on Technical Requirement Section 6 (Continue)

2.6.1. Continue on the 6.2.1 texts.
2.6.2. Comment: Reword the last paragraph to be more generic.

2.6.3. Comment: We should not have limited number of layers which we want to speak in MIH.  Strike the second paragraph. “UTRAN, Service Access Points (SAP) are used for communication among all the sub-layers. Layer 2.5 triggers may already be supported in the PHY layer (e.g. RSSI threshold crossing) and can be easily obtained through newly defined SAPs or APIs.” Ajay: Example of LLC, just to specify that. 
2.6.4. Comment to add ‘Supported across the cellular subsystem as indicated in Figure xxx. An example, would be UTRAN, MAC, …’ Response: A new layer would be introduced into UTRAN. 

2.6.5. Ajay: In principle, on the 802 side, MIH is perfectly ok. If we give a solution across cellular, MIH does not exist in cellular. If it is ok, we could proceed. If not, then the functional piece is floating. The floating entity is based on the proposals. 
2.6.6. Comment: To propose a solution is not the work of requirement document.
2.6.7. Comment to remove these four paragraphs, replace with one paragraph. Provide primitives to those sub-systems. 
2.6.8. Text modifications of 21-04-0145-04-0000-new_figure_section_6.doc 
2.6.8.1. A lot of comments and discussions
2.6.8.2. Ajay updated the document with the description of the diagram based on the comments. Refer to the updated documents for the conclusion.
2.6.9. Discussions on texts of 6.2.1 continue.
2.6.10. Q: Solution coming up should follow the requirement document?  A: You have right point of the objective of the requirement document.
2.6.11. Comment: What do we mention to liaison? Response: We can not change the protocol. We can find 3GPP to show them this is our scope, we can help you. Etc.
2.6.12. Break for 30mins

2.6.13. Continue on section 6.2

2.6.14. First paragraph

2.6.14.1. Ajay updated the first paragraph based on the comments. (Refer to section 6.2 in version 11.)
2.7. Discussion on Section 7

2.7.1. Comment: We should not place obsolete draft here. It is not easy to get these drafts. Typically, working progress drafts are never given referenced by literature work.
2.7.2. Comment: Upload these references to .21 website? Response: Individual sections should be placed. 
2.7.3. Comment: A list of IETF references is too much for the reference.
2.7.4. Comment: Sometime the references here imply that we need these documents further. We need some reasons explicitly. 
2.7.5. Suggestion for two types of references, informative and normative
2.7.6. Comment: Informative implies we need specifically for those drafts, but some drafts are updated frequently. 
2.7.7. Comment: It should not be misinterpreted. We put reference to RFC because we need that reference. We can say that explicitly. For expired draft, we are not saying we adopt those drafts.

2.7.8. Comment: Reference should be removed from this document. Even for definitions and terminology, the common practice is not to copy definitions. Such copy may make mistake.  

2.7.9. Ajay: What is the updated list? Vivek: Refer to 21-04-0144-00-0000-Consolidated_List_Of_References.doc

2.7.10. Comment to remove all the references. 

2.7.11. Alan, Yogesh suggested to remove all the reference lists. 
2.7.12. Q: Are we referring to something specific in the list? If we do not refer to any document, why do we need this reference list? 
2.7.13. Straw Poll: References that are not standards published by a standards organization including IETF drafts should be mentioned in the Reference Section. (For: ;  Against: )
2.7.13.1. Some comments on phrase of the straw poll

2.7.13.2. Delayed to tomorrow because the boarding time is close
2.8. Recess until tomorrow

2.8.1. Fourth day IEEE 802.21 WG meetings on Thursday, 8:00AM

3. Attendees

3.1. Attendees (1 or 2 credits towards voting rights today)










